THE CORPORATION OF THE VILLAGE OF COBDEN

BY-LAW # 1991-11

BEING A BY-LAW AUTHORIZING REEVE AND CLERK OF THE VILLAGE OF COBDEN TO EXECUTE DOCUMENTATION IN ORDER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH IVEAGH SCHAUS AND GERRY SCHAUS OF THE VILLAGE OF COBDEN; COUNTY OF RENFREW WITH RESPECT TO CONSTRUCTION OF A STORM OUTLET AND TRANSFER THE LANDS BEING PART OF LOT 11, REGISTERED PLAN 65, VILLAGE OF COBDEN

WHEREAS the Village of Cobden proposes to construct a storm outlet on the lands owned by Iveagh Schaus and Gerry Schaus;

AND WHEREAS the Corporation of the Village of Cobden is desirous of entering into an agreement with Iveagh Schaus and Gerry Schaus;

NOW THEREFORE; THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE VILLAGE OF COBDEN HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That the Municipal Corporation of the Village of Cobden shall enter into an agreement with Iveagh Schaus and Gerry Schaus with respect to the construction of a storm outlet and the transfer of certain lands in the form attached as Appendix "A" hereto;
- 2. That the Reeve and the Clerk shall be authorized to execute anylyand all documentation, agreements and Deeds on behalf of the Corporation of the Village of Cobden relating thereto;
- 3. This by-law shall come into full force and effect upon the final passing thereof.

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND PASSED ON THE THIRD READING THIS 8th DAY OF APRIL, 1991.

REEVE

CLERK-TREASURER